

NOTIFICATION

General Administration Department,

Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

Dated the 14TH July, 2017.

Constitution
of India.

NO: GS-2017-25-BRT-142014-580399-K.- In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Gujarat hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Gujarat Engineering Services (Civil), (Class I and Class II), Competitive Examination Rules, 2017, namely :-

1. These rules may be called the Gujarat Engineering Services (Civil), (Class I and Class II), Competitive Examination (Amendment) Rules, 2017.
2. In the Gujarat Engineering Services (Civil), (Class I and Class II), Competitive Examination Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as 'the said rules'), in rule 5, for the words "and such syllabus shall be supplied to the candidates along with the application form", the words "and such syllabus shall be published on the website of the Commission" shall be substituted.
3. In the said rules, for rule 6, the following shall be substituted, namely :-

"6. Medium of Examination.- The medium of examination shall be Gujarati and English for Part-1 of Paper-I of Section-II, English for Part-2 of Paper-I of Section II, Gujarati for Paper-I of Section III and medium of all other papers of Schedule II shall be English."
4. In the said rules, in rule 13, in sub-rule (4), for the words "Gujarati and Hindi or both", the words "Gujarati or Hindi or both" shall be substituted.
5. In the said rules, in rule 27, in clause (xii), in sub-clause (b), in item (i), for the word "form", the word 'from' shall be substituted.

6. In the said rules, in schedule I, under the heading 'Class II Posts, in serial numbers 1 and 2, for the word and figure 'Class I', the word and figures 'Class II' shall be substituted.

7. In the said rules, in scheduled II,-

(1) under the heading '(A) Preliminary Examination', for the words, "This examination is meant as a screening test only. The marks obtain in the Preliminary Examination by the candidates, who are declared qualified for admission to the Main Examination shall not be counted for determining their final order of merit", the words "The marks obtained in the Preliminary Examination by the candidate, who are declared qualified for admission to the Main Examination shall be counted for determining their final order of merit." shall be substituted.

(2) (i) under SECTION II, in note 1, for the words and figure 'Question Paper I', the words and figures, 'Question Paper I and II', shall be substituted.

(ii) under SECTION II, for note 3, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"3. The question Paper I of Part 1 shall be in Gujarati and English medium while question Paper I of Part -2 and question Paper II shall be in English medium."

(iii) under SECTION II, for note 4, the following shall be substituted, namely :-

"4. The blind candidates shall be allowed additional time of twenty minutes per hour for each paper."

(iv) under SECTION III, note 2 shall be deleted.

(v) under SECTION III, for note 4, the following shall be

